
 

 
 

Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats: 
 
Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language 

 

 West Lindsey District Council  

Guildhall Gainsborough 
Lincolnshire DN21 2NA 

Tel: 01427 676676 Fax: 01427 675170 
 

AGENDA       

 
This meeting will be webcast live and the video archive published on our 

website 
 
 

Prosperous Communities Committee 
Tuesday, 11th July, 2023 at 6.30 pm 
Council Chamber - The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA 
 
 
Members: Councillor Mrs Lesley Rollings (Chairman) 

Councillor Trevor Young (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Emma Bailey (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Owen Bierley 
Councillor Frazer Brown 
Councillor Stephen Bunney 
Councillor Karen Carless 
Councillor Jacob Flear 
Councillor Paul Lee 
Councillor Roger Patterson 
Councillor Mrs Diana Rodgers 

 
 

1.  Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2.  Public Participation 
Up to 15 minutes are allowed for public participation.  Participants 
are restricted to 3 minutes each. 
 

 

3.  Minutes of Previous Meeting 
To confirm and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the 
Prosperous Communities Committee held on 30 May 2023. 
 

(PAGES 3 - 8) 

4.  Matters Arising Schedule 
Setting out current position of previously agreed actions as at 3 July 
2023. 
 

(PAGE 9) 

5.  Members' Declarations of Interest 
Members may make any declarations at this point but may also 
make them at any time during the course of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



6.  Public Reports   

i)  Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
 

(PAGES 10 - 55) 

ii)  Gate Burton Solar Project - Local Impact Report (LIR) 
 

(TO FOLLOW) 

iii)  Workplan 
 

(PAGES 56 - 57) 

 
 

Ian Knowles 
Head of Paid Service 

The Guildhall 
Gainsborough 

 
Monday, 3 July 2023 

 
 
 



Prosperous Communities Committee –  30 May 2023 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 3 July 2023 

1 
 

 
WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Prosperous Communities Committee held in the Council 
Chamber - The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA on  30 May 2023 
commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Mrs Lesley Rollings (Chairman) 

 Councillor Trevor Young (Vice-Chairman)  
Councillor Emma Bailey (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Councillor Owen Bierley 

 Councillor Frazer Brown 

 Councillor Stephen Bunney 

 Councillor Karen Carless 

 Councillor Jacob Flear 

 Councillor Paul Lee 

 Councillor Roger Patterson 

 Councillor Mrs Diana Rodgers 

 
In Attendance:  
Sally Grindrod-Smith Director Planning, Regeneration & Communities 
Ady Selby Director - Operational & Commercial Services 
Claire Bailey Change, Projects and Performance Officer 
Ele Snow Senior Democratic and Civic Officer 
 
 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S WELCOME 

 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to what was the first meeting of the Prosperous 
Communities Committee, not only of the current Civic Year, but also the first of the new term 
of office, following the elections in May. She expressed thanks for those Councillors who had 
been involved previously in the Committee and welcomed all those involved at present, both 
new and returning.  
 
 
2 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
There was no public participation. 
 
 
3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of the Prosperous Communities 
Committee held on 7 March, 2023 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 

 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Prosperous Communities Committee –  30 May 2023 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 3 July 2023 

2 
 

4 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE 
 

The Senior Democratic Services Officer introduced the Matters Arising Schedule, giving 
Members of the Committee a brief summary of the purpose of the schedule and how they 
could expect it to be used to track actions arising from each meeting. It was explained that 
the document was for noting only, however Members could pass comment or ask questions 
of Officers should they seek additional information.  
 
With no comments, questions or requirement for a vote, the Matters Arising schedule was 
DULY NOTED. 
 
 
5 MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest at this juncture. 
 
 
6 UPDATE TO CENTRAL LINCOLNSHIRE JOINT STRATEGIC PLANNING 

COMMITTEE MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 
 

The Director of Planning Regeneration and Communities introduced the report and 
explained that it set out an updated Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) for the Central 
Lincolnshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee (CLJSPC).  
 
It was explained that the aim of the MOU was to ensure the smooth operation of the 
CLJSPC as it oversaw the production and adoption of the Central Lincolnshire Local Plan. 
The background to the formation of the CLJSPC, its responsibilities, membership and 
governance were outlined. It was emphasised that each of the four authorities remain 
individually responsible for other planning functions such as development management and 
neighbourhood planning. The CLJSPC had responsibility for the preparation, submission 
and adoption of the Local Plan. 
 
It was noted that the MOU had not been reviewed since 2009 and the proposed changes 
detailed in the report to bring the document up to date to reflect the current operation of the 
partnership were outlined. The proposed changes had all been agreed between officers of 
each of the partner authorities and also each democratic services team. Therefore, officers 
were happy that the proposed changes were appropriate and reflective of the activity and 
approach taken by Central Lincolnshire and the partnership of authorities. 
 
The recommended changes were detailed and the Committee was requested to consider 
and approve the changes, and that the Director of Planning Regeneration and Communities 
be authorised to sign the MOU on behalf of West Lindsey District Council. 
 
A Member of the Committee thanked Officers for the work on the Central Lincolnshir
[...]
to recognise other 
areas that had not been discussed, the Councillor highlighted the work of the Planning and 
Development Management Team, the Trinity Arts Centre and the work of the Communities 
Team with the grant funding. He expressed his thanks and support to all Officers of the 
Council for their hard work and dedication.  
 
The Chairman thanked all Members for their comments, and, as the recommendations in the 

Page 7



Prosperous Communities Committee –  30 May 2023 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 3 July 2023 

6 
 

report had been proposed and seconded, she called the vote. It was therefore unanimously  
 

RESOLVED that  
 

a) the Committee had assessed the performance of the Council’s services 
through agreed performance measures and had indicated areas where 
improvements should be made, having had regard to the remedial 
measures set out in the report; and  
 

b) the Progress and Delivery Performance Improvement Plan for Quarter Two 
(January-March) 2022/23 be approved. 

 
 
8 WORKPLAN 

 
The Senior Democratic Services Officer introduced the workplan, and, for the benefit of new 
Members, explained the purpose of the report and how it would shape the future agendas. It 
was highlighted that the workplan was to be noted only, although Councillors could comment 
or ask questions should they wish.  
 
With no questions or comments, the work plan was DULY NOTED. 
 
 
The Chairman thanked all present for their time and successful first meeting, and invited any 
members of the public watching via the webcast to attend in person in the future should they 
wish to, with further public engagement encouraged.  
 
 
The meeting concluded at 7.08 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 8



   

Prosperous Communities Matters Arising Schedule                                                             
 
Purpose: To consider progress on the matters arising from previous Prosperous Communities Committee meetings. 
 

Recommendation: That Member
[...]

 
 
 

 
Prosperous Communities 
Committee  

Tuesday 11th July 2023 

 

     
Subject: Lincolnshire District Councils’ Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

 

 
 
Report by: 
 

 
Director of Planning, Regeneration & 
Communities 

 
Contact Officer: 
 

 
Sarah Elvin 
Homes, Health & Wellbeing Team Manager 
 
sarah.elvin@west-lindsey.gov.uk 
 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

  
To consider for adoption, the Lincolnshire District 
Councils’ Health and Wellbeing Strategy the 
principles of which will provide a framework for 
improving health and wellbeing across the 
county, demonstrating how District Councils 
deliver services which contribute and support the 
health and care system. 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 

1. Members adopt the Lincolnshire District Councils’ Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy (attached as Appendix A), which provides the Council with a 
high-level strategic framework for improving health and wellbeing 
outcomes across West Lindsey.   

 
2. Members agree delivery of the Strategy to be developed by officers and 

members through the Council’s business planning framework with 
progress reported back to members through the Executive Business 
Plan.  

 

Page 10

Agenda Item 6a



 2 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

Legal: None  

(N.B.) Where there are legal implications the report MUST be seen by the MO 

 

Financial : FIN/24/24/MT/SJB 

Financial Implications will be determined as actions are developed by 
Officers through the Council’s business planning framework. 

This is a high level document which does not detailed individual actions 
for costing. 

(N.B.) All committee reports MUST have a Fin Ref 

 

Staffing : 

The strategy outlines and gives focus to the role that district councils play in 
supporting health and wellbeing of residents and reducing health inequalities.  

This is a high level framework and does not detailed individual actions. An 
allocation of staffing resource will be carried out as part of the business planning 
process. 

(N.B.) Where th
[...]
had established effective approaches to addressing health 
inequalities, however, for the first time since 1900, life expectancy and 
good health outcomes were no longer rising across the board and were 
actually in decline for some demographics. These areas of inequality 
also contributed to high and unequal death rates related to covid-19, with 
the pandemic itself highlighting the close correlation between health and 
the economy, and the capacity for all levels of government and partners 
across sectors to work together to address complex and urgent 
problems.  
 

1.4 This report focuses on the role of Lincolnshire District Councils in 
addressing such problems, setting out the high-level strategic aims and 
objectives that have been developed in partnership across the county. 
The strategy provides the Council with a strategic framework for 
improving health and wellbeing in the district. Members of Prosperous 
Communities are asked to approve this framework for adoption by the 
Council, which will be underpinned by the development of delivery 
actions through the Council’s business planning process.  

 
2 The Role of District Councils in Health and Wellbeing 
 
2.1 Health and Wellbeing has been embedded in the ‘Our People’ and ‘Our 

Place’ themes of the Council’s Corporate Plan since 2019-2023. The 
new emerging Corporate Plan retains this focus and contains strategic 
aims and objectives relating to improving health outcomes and 
promoting wellbeing through the promotion of healthy lifestyles. This has 
influenced the focus of the Council’s work with other Lincolnshire districts 
in the development of shared district Health and Wellbeing strategic aims 
and objectives which focus on: 
 

Page 14



 6 

 A strategic, long-term approach to improving health and wellbeing 
outcomes. 

 A sense of opportunity and ambition underpinned by district 
collaboration. 

 A holistic view based on the social determinants of health. 

 Developing system leadership to ta
[...]
t Chief Executives and Leaders worked 
collaboratively throughout 2022 in developing the District Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy which is attached as Appendix A. 

 
2.6 Active relationships with the relevant Primary Care Networks (PCN) are 

necessary to support the delivery of action at a local level. Relationships 
with the 3 PCN’s which operate within West Lindsey will need to be 
further embedded in line with the development of delivery actions local 
to West Lindsey 

 
 

Page 15



 7 

3 District Health and Wellbeing Strategy – Key Summary 
 
3.1 The Strategy is predicated on five key ‘lever’ areas which district councils 

are uniquely positioned in the system to influence and where they can 
most effectively work with partners to deliver sustainable change. These 
are: Housing and Homelessness; Activity and Wellbeing; Environment 
and Climate; Economic Inclusion and Working with Communities. For 
each lever area, districts have collectively defined: 
 

 Overarching Strategic aims and objectives 

 Supporting activities and outputs linked to delivering each 
objective. 

 
3.2 Members are asked to approve each lever area and the associated 

strategic objectives which are set out in the tables below. 
 
 
 
 

L
e

v
e

r 
1

: 
H

o
u

s
in

g
 a

n
d

 

H
o

m
e

le
s
s

n
e

s
s
 

Strategic Aim Strategic Objectives 

Improve the supply, 
quality and co-

ordination of services 
to meet housing need 

and demand 

 Address the underlying cause of 
homelessness so that it becomes 
rare, brief and non-recurring 

 Improving the supply of housing 
needs and demand data 

 Improving the quality of existing 
accommodation to secure an overall 
improvement in the health and 
wellbeing of residents 

 Co-ordination of partnership activity 
to provide improved housing 
choices 

 

L
e

v
e

r 
2

: 
A

c
ti

v
it

y
 a

n
d

 W
e

ll
b

e
in

g
 

Strategic Aim Strategic Objectives 

To address inactivity 
across the county, 

improving access and 
opportuni
[...]
ic Objectives 

Leverage unique links 
at place level to 

engage with 
communities  

 Capture and build on district 
community engagement, knowledge 
and expertise 

 Expand district participation in 
current sector discussions / forums 

 Strengthen sector oversight and 
assurance 

 Enhance and sustain voluntary 
sector engagement and contribution  

 A strategic commissioning approach 
in Lincolnshire 

 Wellbeing Lincs as a proven and 
trusted mechanism for collaboration 
and innovation.  

 
 
 

Page 17



 9 

4 West Lindsey Delivery of the District Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy  

 
4.1 Lincolnshire District Councils have approved this Strategy through their 

relevant governance routes. For West Lindsey, the Strategy has been 
developed to align with existing policies, strategies, projects and 
workstreams in operation across the Council, including the Corporate 
Plan, the Environment, Sustainability and Climate Change Strategy, 
the Housing Strategy and the Central Lincolnshire Local Plan. As such, 
the District Health and Wellbeing Strategy aligns these threads into one 
overarching strategy that sits in support of delivering the Council’s 
Corporate Plan.  
 

4.2 Such alignment ensures that actions to support delivery of the Strategy 
can be identified and developed through the Council’s business 
planning framework and progress monitored through the Corporate 
Plan measures. Key deliverables arising from business plans are 
reported annually to members in the Executive Business Plan which 
sits alongside the Medium-Term Financial Plan.  
 

4.3 Each lever area will be allocated to a Team Manager in the relevant 
area to implement through their business plans and the overall co-
ordination of the Strategy will be led by the Homes, Health and 
Wellbeing Team Manager. 
 

4.4 Officers recommend that the Council’s business planning process is 
used to identify action already being taken in support of the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy, and to identify and address any gaps to ensure 
new actions are deliverable, appropriately resourced and that they offer 
value for money. This will begin with a member and officer working 
group to identify existing and new actions that will enable delivery of 
the strategy 
 

5.0       Summary 
 
5.1 Adopting the Lincolnshire Districts Health and Wellbeing Strategy will 

provide a framework for the co-ordination of the health and wellbeing 
outcomes in West Lindsey to ensure all outcomes that are currently 
being delivered can be captured through this strategy and the 
Corporate Plan objectives.  

 
5.2 The districts working group will continue to engage with partners via 

the representation on the Health and Wellbeing Board and Better Lives 
Lincolnshire working alongside system partners on a day-to-day basis 
to develop and deliver existing action plans that meet the strategic 
aims as set out within this Strategy. 

 
5.3 The strategy supports West Lindsey’s strategic aims and objectives 

relating to improving health outcomes and addressing health 
inequalities, deprivation and delivering a leisure and culture offer 
across the district. 

 

Page 18



 10 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
1. Members adopt the Lincolnshire District Councils’ Health and Wellbeing 

Strategy (attached as Appendix A), which provides the Council with a 
high-level strategic framework for improving health and wellbeing 
outcomes across West Lindsey.   

2. Members agree delivery of the Strategy to be developed by officers and 
members through the Council’s business planning framework with 
progress reported back to members through the Executive Business 
Plan. 

Page 19



Lincolnshire District 
Councils’ Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy

P
age 20



1. Lincolnshire district councils are committed to developing an ambitious agenda for improving health and wellbeing in Lincolnshire.  

To achieve this, they are focusing on:

• a strategic, long-term approach to improving outcomes 

• a sense of opportu
[...]
ning to 'build back better’ from the pandemic in designing their health and wellbeing agenda 

– through a coordinated approach to health and care. They are seeking to address five key questions:

1.3 Five central questions Lincolnshire districts are seeking to address

Employment / jobs Place shaping
Active and creative 

places 
Homelessness Participation

How do we shape 

our economic 

development 

activity ‘to create 

fair employment and 

good jobs for all’?

How do we shape 

housing strategy, 

planning policy, and 

plans linked to 

environment and 

regeneration, ‘to 

create and develop 

healthy and 

sustainable places 

and communities’?

How do we focus 

our leisure, arts and 

culture services ‘to 

ensure healthy 

standard of living 

for all’?

How do we address 

homelessness, 

inequality and 

disadvantage to 

strengthen ‘the role 

and impact of ill 

health prevention’?

How do we enhance 

participatory 

democracy and civic 

engagement to 

enable people and 

communities to 

‘have control over 

their lives’?

1 2 3 4 5

P
age 30



• Districts structured development around five ‘lever’ areas in which they are uniquely positioned in the system to influence and can 

most effectively articulate their offer and work with partners to deliver sustainable change

• Cross-cutting themes, enablers and interaction with the wider integrated care system were also considered

1.4 Development through five key lever areas that shape places

P
age 31



02
Strategic framework: 

Overview and objectives

P
age 32



2.1 Strategic Framework Overview

In the following section we have set out:

• Objectives districts have defined for each lever area

• A strategic framework that includes overarching desired outcomes for each lever area

• Partners that will be engaged to delivery the outcomes 

• Workstream leads have developed detailed supporting activities and outputs linked to each objective

• In each area, districts have captured both existing 
[...]
arah Elvin, Homes, 
Health & Wellbeing Team 
Manager 

To adopt the Lincolnshire District 
Council Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

22 June 2023 

11 Jul 2023 Gate Burton Solar Project - Local Impact Report 
(LIR) 

Russell Clarkson, 
Development 
Management Team 
Manager 

To consider and approve the draft 
Local Impact report (LIR) prepared for 
the NSIP examination of the Gate 
Burton Solar Project. 

 

1 AUGUST 2023 

1 Aug 2023 Gate Burton Solar Project - Written 
Representations 

Russell Clarkson, 
Development 
Management Team 
Manager 

To consider and approve written 
representations to be submitted by 
WLDC on the Gate Burton Solar 
Project 

 

12 SEPTEMBER 2023 

12 Sep 2023 Private Rented Sector Housing - Proposals Andy Gray, Housing & 
Environmental 
Enforcement Manager 

To present initial proposals for 
delivering the preferred options for 
improving standards in the PRS. 
 

22 June 2023 

12 Sep 2023 Local Enforcement Plan (Planning Enforcement) Andy Gray, Housing & 
Environmental 
Enforcement Manager 

To seek approval for the reviewed 
Local Enforcement Plan 
 

22 June 2023 

12 Sep 2023 West Lindsey Markets Action Plan Update Ady Selby, Director - To update Members on progress with  

P
age 56

A
genda Item

 6c



2 

Operational & Commercial 
Services 

the three year West Lindsey Markets 
Action Plan 

31 OCTOBER 2023 

31 Oct 2023 Proposed Fees and Charges 2024/2025 Sue Leversedge, 
Business Support Team 
Leader 

Propose Fees and Charges to take 
effect from 1 April 2024. 

 

5 DECEMBER 2023 

5 Dec 2023 First Homes Guidance Sarah Elvin, Homes, 
Health & Wellbeing Team 
Manager 

This report will look to adopt a new 
guidance note for First Homes in West 
Lindsey alongside define a key worker 
for the First Homes tenure of affordable 
housing 

 

30 JANUARY 2024 

30 Jan 2024 Prosperous Communities Committee Draft 
Budget 2023/2024 and estimates to 2028/2029. 

Sue Leversedge, 
Business Support Team 
Leader 

The report sets out details 

Minutes of the meeting


Prosperous Communities Committee-  11 July 2023 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 21 July 2023 

1 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Prosperous Communities Committee held in the Council 
Chamber - The Guildhall on  11 July 2023 commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Trevor Young (Vice-Chairman in the Chair) 

 Councillor Emma Bailey (Vice-Chairman) 

 Councillor Owen Bierley 

 Councillor Frazer Brown 

 Councillor Stephen Bunney 

 Councillor Karen Carless 

 Councillor Jacob Flear 

 Councillor Jeanette McGhee 

 Councillor Roger Patterson 
 

Also Present: Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan 
 

In Attendance:  
Sally Grindrod-Smith Director Planning, Regeneration & Communities 
Ady Selby Director - Operational & Commercial Services 
Sarah Elvin Homes, Health & Wellbeing Team Managerr 
Russell Clarkson Development Management Team Manager 
Katie Storr Democratic  Services & Elections Team Manager 
 
Apologies: Councillor Mrs Lesley Rollings 

Councillor Paul Lee 
Councillor Mrs Diana Rodgers 

 
Membership: Councillor Jeanette McGhee attended for Councillor Mrs 

Lesley Rollings 
 
 
9 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
There was no public participation. 
 
10 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of the Prosperous Communities 
Committee held on 30 May, 2023 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 

 
11 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE 

 
The Democratic Services and Elections Team Manager introduced the report. 
 
A member referred to the Disabled /facilities /grant flowchart and it was agreed that this 
would be made available to members at the earliest opportunity. 
 



Prosperous Communities Committee-  11 July 2023 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 21 July 2023 

2 
 

With no further comments, questions or requirement for a vote, the Matters Arising schedule 
was DULY NOTED. 
 
12 MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest at this juncture. 
 
13 HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 

 
The Homes, Health & Wellbeing Team Manager introduced the report seeking adoption of 
the Lincolnshire District Councils’ Health and Wellbeing Strategy the principles of which 
would provide a framework for improving health and wellbeing across the county, 
demonstrating how District Councils deliver services which contribute and support the health 
and care system. 
 
It was advised that Health and Wellbeing had been embedded in the ‘Our People’ and ‘Our 

Place’ themes of the Council’s Corporate Plan and the new plan retained this focus and 

contains strategic aims and objectives relating to improving health outcomes and promoting 

wellbeing through the promotion of healthy lifestyles. This has influenced the focus of the 

Council’s work with other Lincolnshire districts in the development of shared district Health 

and Wellbeing strategic aims and objectives.  

The Strategy was based on five key ‘lever’ areas which district councils are uniquely 

positioned in the system to influence and where they can most effectively work with partners 

to deliver sustainable change. These include Housing and Homelessness; Activity and 

Wellbeing; Environment and Climate; Economic Inclusion and Working with Communities.  

The Lincolnshire District Councils had approved this Strategy through their relevant 

governance routes. For West Lindsey, the Strategy had been developed to align with 

existing policies, strategies, projects and workstreams in operation across the Council, 

including the Corporate Plan, the Environment, Sustainability and Climate Change Strategy, 

the Housing Strategy and the Central Lincolnshire Local Plan. As such, the District Health 

and Wellbeing Strategy aligns these threads into one overarching strategy that sits in 

support of delivering the Council’s Corporate Plan.  

Each lever area would be allocated to a Team Manager in the relevant area to implement 

through their business plans and the overall co-ordination of the Strategy will be led by the 

Homes, Health and Wellbeing Team Manager. 

The business planning process was used to identify action already being taken in support of 

the Health and Wellbeing Strategy, and to identify and address any gaps to ensure new 

actions were deliverable, appropriately resourced and that they offer value for money. 

The premise of this really was that the majority of this work was being undertaken in one 

form or another already and there was a need to start ensuring that those outcomes were 

captured and areas where more could be done these could be scoped and delivered under 

the health and wellbeing umbrella.  

A Councillor in welcoming the strategy highlighted the need for a concurrent action plan to 
be in place with some of the questions that might need to be asked and were relevant to 
members of local communities. It was emphasised that there would be variations in priorities 



Prosperous Communities Committee-  11 July 2023 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 21 July 2023 

3 
 

within the district. It was requested that update reports be presented on the overall strategy 
and identifying what has been done, what we're able to do and any new issues. 
 
Members spoke in support of the strategy and noted that the process had been ongoing and 
the impact of the Covid pandemic had clearly demonstrated the role and impact that district 
councils can have as advocates for the community. In addition lessons could be learnt from 
work undertaken during the pandemic and schemes like community grants had proved 
effective. It was considered that the strategy was timely particularly when it was the 75th 
anniversary of the foundation of the National Health Service. 
 
Disappointment was expressed that, as a collective of seven districts in Lincolnshire, there 
was still only have one place allocated on Health and Wellbeing Board, and the introduction 
of the integrated care system was also welcomed. The district councils role was primarily 
prevention and there was the potential to make a difference in the future.  
 
A member questioned the changes in countywide health arrangements, the budgets 
allocated and their impact in actually delivering improvements. The need to deliver better 
partnership working was emphasised to deliver priorities and the strategy bought together 
was being done across the seven districts. The issues of access to GP services within six 
weeks, lack of NHS dentists, suicide prevention and mental health particularly around young 
people were highlighted as key aims. 
 
A member referred to the recommendations in respect of the strategy being agreed and 
delivered by officers and members and asked how this would be undertaken so gaps could 
be identified. In response it was explained that delivery would be through business plans 
and the Executive business plan which were regularly reported to members. If the strategy 
was adopted it was anticipated that officers would work with members, including a 
workshop, at the start of the process to look at issues.  
 
A member suggested links to partners such as the Primary Care Trust and GP’s were also 
needed. It was reported that work was undertaken with the housing, health and care delivery 
group for Lincolnshire and that had representatives from different partners. The strategy was 
about coordinating what was currently being done, where do we already influence, the 
health and wellbeing of residents, where are the gaps and what is within the District Council 
remit to actually be able to change and Influence. Members welcomed the approach and 
emphasised the importance of involving a wide range of interested groups in communities. 
 
The committee discussed a number of areas including access to services, lack of public 
transport and the need for investment in rural areas.  
 
The recommendations were duly proposed and seconded and on being put to the vote were 
carried. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
a) that the Lincolnshire District Councils’ Health and Wellbeing Strategy, attached as 

Appendix A to the report, which provides the Council with a high-level strategic 
framework for improving health and wellbeing outcomes across West Lindsey be 
adopted. 
 



Prosperous Communities Committee-  11 July 2023 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 21 July 2023 

4 
 

b) that delivery of the Strategy to be developed by officers and members through the 
Council’s business planning framework with progress reported back to members 
through the Executive Business Plan be agreed. 

 
 
14 GATE BURTON SOLAR PROJECT - LOCAL IMPACT REPORT (LIR) 

 
The Development Management Team Manager introduced the report seeking consideration 
of the Local Impact Report (LIR) prepared for the Gate Burton Solar Project. 
 
The committee was informed that the project was the first of four solar nationally significant 
infrastructure projects within the district. It was confirmed that due to the scale of the 
proposal the planning process was different to normal. The application would be considered 
by government with the Planning Inspectorate being the examining authority. The scheme 
would be reviewed by them and then recommendations made to the Secretary of State. 
 
The timetable for the process  was outlined with the first of the deadlines being 18th July for 
the local authority to submit a Local Impact Report (LIR) if they wanted, as it was not 
statutory. If submitted, it would need to be considered as part of the determination. The 
committee was informed that whilst there was no set format it was suggested that the impact 
report should highlight positive, neutral and negative impacts. The recommendations were 
outlined and the suggested response which followed the same structure as the developers 
environmental assessment was highlighted.  
 
A councillor, in support of the recommendations,  suggested that the cumulative impact of 
solar developments needed to be borne in mind and expressed the hope that this LIR could 
be a template for subsequent applications. It was emphasised that the site could have a 60-
year lifespan. It was noted that the timescale was very tight. 
 
A member supported the approach of matching the format to that of the  developers and 
found it very useful to see both the positive and the negative impacts and the fact it provided 
a balanced argument. It was suggested that an overall assessment of what it would mean 
for West Lindsey was needed. There appeared to be quite a lot of negative impacts and 
concluding paragraphs bringing that out would be of use to the developers, decision makers 
and public. It was indicated that a press release would be beneficial. 
 
The committee was reminded that there were further stages including the submission of 
written representations that could expand on some of these issues. Members conveyed their 
thanks to officers for their hard work in preparing the report. 
 
The recommendations were proposed and seconded and it was suggested that the second 
recommendation be amended so that the delegation was to the Development Management 
Team Manager in consultation with the Chair as opposed to “Officers” as printed in the 
report. 
 
On being put to the vote the proposition was carried. 
 

 
 
 



Prosperous Communities Committee-  11 July 2023 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 21 July 2023 

5 
 

RESOLVED:  
 

a) the submission of a Local Impact Report (LIR) in relation to the 500MW Gate 
Burton Energy Park Nationally Significant Infrastructure Project (DCO application); 
be approved; and 

 
b) delegated authority be granted  to the Development Management Team Manager 

in consultation with the Chair of this committee, ,to finalise the draft Local Impact 
Report (LIR) prepared for the Gate Burton Solar Project and submit the final LIR 
by Deadline 1 (18th July) set by the Examining Authority, taking into consider the 
Committee’s comments.  

 
15 WORKPLAN 

 
With no questions or comments, the work plan was DULY NOTED. 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 7.30 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


